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Notice is given that a Remote Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE is to be held via WebEx on
Thursday, 15 October 2020 at 10:00 am which you are requested to attend.

The agenda of business is attached.
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J Reddin, W Shields, D Stocks, A Stubbs and S Watson.
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AGENDA ITEM 1

North
Lanarkshire
Councill

Planning Applications for consideration
of Planning Committee

Committee Date: 15-10-2020

Ordnance Survey maps reproduced from Ordnance Survey
with permission of HMSO Crown Copyright reserved
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Page
No

7-12

13-27

Application No

20/00006/FUL

20/00784/542

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE

Applicant

Mr Warren
Knowles

MrW.D & R.T
Hill

15th October 2020

Development/Site Recommendation

Construction of Building (Base for Mobile Grant
Tyre Servicing/Tyre Fitters), Construction of

Cafe (with ancillary hot food use) and

Formation of Car Wash

42 Cumbernauld Road

Stepps

G33 6EW

Section 42 Application - Variation of Grant
Condition 1 of Planning Permission
15/01634/PPP Residential Development &
Associated Uses, including Community Uses
and Retail (In Principle) - Amend Statutory
Timescales Covering the Submission of
Additional Reserved Matters Information, and
the Start of Development

Wemysshill Farm

Castlehill Road

Overtown

ML2 ORU
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Application No: Proposed Development:

20/00006/FUL Construction of Building (Base for Mobile Tyre Servicing/Tyre
Fitters), Construction of Cafe (with ancillary hot food use) and
Formation of Car Wash

Site Address:
42 Cumbernauld Road
Stepps
G33 6EW
Date Registered:
17th January 2020
Applicant: Agent:
Mr Warren Knowles Dominic Notarangelo
40 Cumbernauld Road P.O. Box 2868
Stepps Bishopbriggs
G33 6EW G64 9AL
Application Level: Contrary to Development Plan:
Local Application Yes
Ward: Representations:
05 Stepps, Chryston And Muirhead 19 letter(s) of representation received.
John McLaren, Lynne Anderson, Stephen

Goldsack,

Recommendation: Approve

Reasoned Justification:

The proposed development represents a sustainable reuse of a previous industrial and
commercial site and has been assessed due to its relative location and proposed uses not to
have a detrimental impact on existing amenity.
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Planning Application: 20/00006/FUL
Name (of applicant): Mr Warren Knowles
Site Address: 42 Cumbernauld Road
Stepps

Glasgow

G33 6EW

Development: Construction of Building
(Base for Mobile Tyre Servicing/Tyre
Fitters), Construction of Cafe (with
ancillary hot food use) and Formation of
Car Wash

North
Lanar

kshire

Council
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Proposed Conditions:-

1.

That, except for the requirements of conditions below or as may otherwise be agreed in
writing by the Planning Authority, the development shall be implemented in accordance with
drawing numbers:- 101 - Location Plan, 102 Rev A - Block Plan, 103 - Plan of Tyre Facility,
104 and 104 Rev A - Tyre Facility Elevations, 105 Rev A -Tyre Facility Elevations, 106 Rev A
-Caf®Drawings, 107 Rev A - Car Wash Drawings, 108 Rev A Block Plan.

Reason: To clarify the drawings on which this approval of permission is founded.

That the exterior finish of the Caf® shall be brick base course and painted smooth render as
indicated in drawing 104 and detailed in the e-mail dated 28" April 2020 - unless as may
otherwise be agreed in writing by the planning authority.

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity.
That notwithstanding the requirements of Condition 1 above and for the avoidance of doubt

(&) The parking spaces within the site shall be 2.5m wide x 5.0m long with a 6.0m aisle width.

(b) The site shall be serviced from the existing private access which should be paved to
prevent loose chippings being carried onto the adopted road network.

(c) If the access falls towards the road, drainage facilities shall be provided to prevent
surface water discharging onto the adopted road network.

(d) Any gates if required, shall open inwards and not outwards onto the adopted road

(e) That a visibility splay of 4.5m x 40.0m to east and 4.5m by 20.0m to west shall be
maintained from the vehicular access and shall be kept free from obstruction and nothing
exceeding 0.6 metres in height shall be planted, placed, erected or allowed to grow within
these sight lines.

Reason: In the interest of pedestrian and road safety.

That before any of the commercial units hereby permitted are brought into use, all the access,
pedestrian access, parking and manoeuvring areas approved under the terms of conditions 1
& 3 above shall be levelled, properly drained, surfaced in a material which the Planning
Authority has approved before the start of surfacing work and clearly marked out, and shall,
thereafter be maintained as parking and manoeuvring areas.

Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate parking and manoeuvring facilities within the
site.

That before the development hereby permitted starts, full details of the design and location of
the boundary fence indicated in drawing 108 Rev A and all other fences and walls to be
erected on the site shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Planning Authority.
The development shall be completed in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity.

That before the development hereby permitted takes place, full details of the proposed
landscaping work indicated in drawing 108 Rev A shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Planning Authority, and shall include:

(a) Details of any hard landscaping, boundary treatment or grassed areas

(b) Details of trees and shrub planting, including their number and location and details of
species and size of trees or shrubs to be planted.

(c) An indication of existing trees or shrubs to be removed or retained.

(d) Details of the phasing of these works.

The development shall be completed in accordance with the approved details and within the
following two years any plants, trees or shrubs that die shall be replaced
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10.

11.

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and to ensure the scheme becomes established.

That except as may otherwise be agreed in writing by the planning authority the operating
hours of the site and associated businesses located on site will be limited as follows:

Tyre servicing base Monday to Friday 8.00 to 17.00 hours, Saturday 8.00 to 12.00 hours;
Caf®business, Monday to Saturday 8.00 to 20.00 hours, Sunday 10.00 to 17.00 hours; and
Car wash business Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 17.00 hours.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity.

That no tyre fitting shall take place on site except for emergency fitting of vehicles
associated with the business.

Reason: To maintain control over the permitted operations of the site.

That no direct sales of tyres may take place from the site and that tyres must be stored within
the tyre storage building and not the outdoor areas of the site except for loading and
unloading of tyres associated with the business.

Reason: To maintain control over the permitted operations of the site.

That, the design, installation and operation of any air conditioning/ventilation or other plant for
the proposed development and any other noise associated with the completed development,
shall be such as will not give rise to a noise level, assessed with the windows open, within
any dwelling or noise sensitive buildings, in excess of the equivalent to Noise Rating Curve
(N.R.C.) 35 between 07.00 hours and 20.00 hours and N.R.C. 25 at all other times.

Reason: To ensure that the noise associated with the ventilation system will be within
acceptable limits in the interests of residential amenity.

That prior to the above development being substantially completed and before businesses
come into use, where signage proposed not permitted by existing regulations as having
deemed consent, applications will be submitted for express consent and for the approval of
the planning authority.

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area.

Background Papers:

Consultation Responses:

Environmental Health (including Pollution Control) 3 Feb 2020
Traffic & Transportation 18t March 2020 and 15" September 2020

Contact Information:

Mr Mark Forrest at esplanning@northlan.gov.uk

Report Date: 30" September 2020.
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APPLICATION NO. 20/00006/FUL

REPORT

1. Site Description

1.1 The site has had a variety of uses over the years and consists of a former industrial yard area
south of and facing Cumbernauld Road, Stepps. It is 0.33 hectares in area with an existing
access and is enclosed by various fence and wall boundary treatments of various conditions
including 1.8 m high post and wire fence, wooden fencing, metal palisade fencing and brick
walling. Immediately to north across Cumbernauld Road are several detached stone Vvillas,
west are several large two storey residential properties and to the south is a parking courtyard
and a two storey flatted development. To the east is an area of maintained open space
grassland.

2. Proposed Development

2.1 The application is for mixed use commercial development comprising a new building to be
constructed as base for a mobile tyre fitting business including storage, a caf® with ancillary
hot food takeaway element and a car wash. The car wash element comprises two portacabin
type structures with a roof between these for washing or valeting the cars under cover.

2.2 A temporary car wash facility was observed operating on site in October 2019 as a result of
complaints by members of the public. The applicant was advised of the need for planning
permission and an application was received in January 2020. The unauthorised use of the
site also ceased although a portacabin structure remains on site.

3. Applicantis Supporting Information

3.1 The applicant has submitted supporting information in the form of site plans and elevation
drawings, a Planning Statement including proposed operating hours and details of the mobile
tyre business and a Noise Impact Assessment.

4. Site History

4.1 As indicted above the site has had a range of uses over the years and also a variety of
different planning permissions for new uses
196/04485/PL Erection of Timber Buildings for Washing of Vehicles and Storage of Car

Spares. Granted 04/10/96
197/00139/FUL Renewal of Permission For Car Sales. Granted 03/09/1997.
197/00321/FUL Stationing of 2no 'Portacabins' For Temporary Use as Office and Store.
Granted 18/12/1997.
1 03/00989/FUL Change of Use from Sale and Display of Motor Vehicles to General Storage
(Class 6). Refused 19/11/2015
109/01339/PPP Residential Development (In-Principle). Granted 27/01/2010.
1 14/01521/FUL Erection of 4 Starter Business Units (Class 2 and 4) and Cafe (Class 3) with
Associated Car Parking. Granted 07/10/2014
1 15/00545/FUL Erection of 2 Starter Business Units (Class 2 and 4) and Cafe/Restaurant
(Class 3) with Associated Car Parking. Granted 13/02/2015
118/01161/FUL Two Flatted Blocks (33 units). Withdrawn 19/11/18
5. Development Plan
5.1 The application is not of a strategic scale therefore the development should be assessed in

accordance with policies within the North Lanarkshire Local Plan 2012 unless material
considerations indicate otherwise. The current development plan policy is HCF1 A (Protecting
Residential Amenity).
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6.1

6.2

7.1

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

9.1

Consultations

NLC Roads and Transportation had no objections to the application subject to the inclusion of
planning conditions requiring a visibility splay and the provision of additional parking spaces
within the site.

NLC Protective Services confirmed that noise levels should not impact on neighbouring

properties but advised that a planning condition limiting noise to acceptable levels should be
included.

Representations

19 letter(s) of representation received. These consisted of:

1 1 objection from a resident in a dwelling to the immediate south who raised concerns
regarding potential noise from the tyre fitting operation.

1 18 representations were in support of the development. Reasons given were that the
use would make productive use of the vacant site which is currently unsightly, that the
caf® and car wash element would provide a local service and the provision of local
employment.

Planning Assessment

The current development plan policy is HCF1 Al (Protecting Residential Amenity). This states
a presumption against developments detrimental to amenity in primarily residential areas.
Developments of an ancillary nature may be acceptable (e.g. guest houses, childrenis
nurseries, medical surgeries or retail for local needs) subject to impact on residential amenity
and provision for servicing and parking.

The site has been granted planning permission for similar uses to that proposed several times
in recent years such as business starter units, a caf® and associated parking but remains
vacant. An application for residential flatted development in 2018 was withdrawn.

With regards to the objection in relation to noise, the submitted noise assessment advised
there would be little noise impact (verified by NLC Protective Services). The tyre fitting unit
will be vacant for most of the day with work carried out off-site. The assessment concluded
that resulting noise from the car wash would be lower or match existing background levels.
However a condition limiting noise levels is proposed. There were no objections on road
safety grounds subject to use of planning conditions.

The site is currently commercial in nature but unoccupied and includes various boundary
treatments and concrete hardstanding. The site is located in a predominantly residential area
however fronts onto a main distributor road and other nearby uses include a small scale local
supermarket and maintained open space. It is considered that subject to use of planning
conditions to mitigate any potential concerns the proposed development would improve site
appearance, provide facilities and employment locally, utilise a currently vacant urban site
and not have an unacceptable impact on the amenity or character of the area.

Conclusions

The proposal complies with Policy HCF 1 A (Protecting Residential Amenity) in the adopted
North Lanarkshire Local Plan. The proposal is considered to be acceptable and will not
detract from the amenity of the application site or the surrounding area. The impact on
neighbouring properties is considered to be acceptable. As such it is recommended that
planning permission be granted subject to conditions.
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Application No:

20/00784/S42

Proposed Development:

Section 42 Application - Variation of Condition 1 of Planning
Permission  15/01634/PPP  Residential Development &
Associated Uses, including Community Uses and Retail (In
Principle) - Amend Statutory Timescales Covering the
Submission of Additional Reserved Matters Information, and the
Start of Development

Site Address:

Wemysshill Farm
Castlehill Road
Overtown

ML2 ORU

Date Registered:
13th July 2020

Applicant:

MrW.D & R.T Hill

5 South Charlotte Street
Edinburgh

EH2 4AN

Application Level:
Major Application

Ward:
21 Wishaw

Agent:

Holder Planning Ltd

5 South Charlotte Street
Edinburgh

EH2 4AN

Contrary to Development Plan:
Yes

Representations:
6 letters of representation received.

Bob Burgess, Angela Feeney, Fiona

Fotheringham, Jim Hume,

Recommendation:

Reasoned Justification:

Approve Subject to Conditions

The development is considered acceptable as it seeks to extend the period of time to
implement the subsequent detailed planning matters specified by condition on a site where the
principle of residential development has been accepted and will contribute to the housing land
supply with a form of development in keeping with the character of the area, in accordance
with the emerging development plan.
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Planning Application: 20/00784/S42

Name (of applicant): Mr W.D & R.T Hill

Site Address: Wemysshill Farm

Castlehill Road

Overtown

ML2 ORU

Development: Section 42 Application -
Variation of Condition 1 of Planning
Permission 15/01634/PPP Residential
Development & Associated Uses, including
Community Uses and Retail (In Principle) -
Amend Statutory Timescales Covering the
Submission of Additional Reserved Matters
Information, and the Start of Development

N
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= Council
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Proposed Conditions:-

1.

Plans and particulars of the matters listed below shall be submitted for consideration by the
planning authority for each phase of the proposed development. No work shall begin on that
phase until the written approval of the planning authority has been given, and the
development shall be carried out in accordance with that approval.

(a) the siting, design and external appearance of all buildings and other structures;
(b) the new roads and means of access to the site;

(c) the layout of the site, including all roads, footways, car and cycle parking areas;
(d) the details of, and timetable for, the hard and soft landscaping of the site;

(e) details of the management and maintenance of the areas identified in (d) above;
(f) the design and location of all boundary walls and fences;

(g9) the provision of surface drainage works incorporating SUDS;

(h) the disposal of sewage;

(i) details of existing trees, shrubs and hedgerows to be retained;

(j) details of existing and proposed site levels.

(k) details of play areas commensurate with the scale of the proposed development.

Reason: To accord with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act
1997 as amended by the Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 2006.

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the planning authority, and subject to the conditions of
this permission, the proposed development shall reflect the design concept, and be restricted
to the number of dwelling houses (no more than 601 units) and densities proposed within the
Indicative Masterplan Dwg No. L(00)011 and Development Framework Dwg No. L(00)005.
Unless otherwise specified in the conditions of this permission, all phases of development
shall reflect and take forward the details set out in the Indicative Masterplan Dwg no.
L(00)011 and Development Framework Dwg No. L(00)005., Design and Access Statement by
Austin Smith Lord (dated 27th July 2015) and Preliminary Landscape and Visual Impact
Assessment Masterplan (dated June 2015) by Hirst Landscape Architects.

Reason: To ensure the site is not overdeveloped to the detriment of the amenity of the
surrounding area and to limit impacts on roads, drainage infrastructure and education
provisions.)

The first application for matters specified in condition shall include full details of the new
junctions on Castlehill Road (as guided by the terms of condition 5), details of a sitewide
strategy for the provision of formal and informal play and amenity space (to the appropriate
planning authority standards), details of the proposed strategic foot/cycle path links (including
the proposed links to Core Path 331) and details of a site-wide strategy for structural
landscaping. Thereafter, any further applications for matters specified in conditions shall be
designed to reflect those site-wide strategic requirements as approved. No vehicular access
to the site shall be taken from Orchard Street or Trows Road.

Reason: To ensure adequate phasing of the development in the interests of the proper
planning of the area and to protect residential amenity.

Notwithstanding the terms of condition 1 above, before any development starts, a phasing
scheme that specifies the order that all elements of the site (including the residential, retail,
community, new roads and junctions, foot/cycle path links and associated landscaping) will be
implemented shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority as part of
the first application for matters specified in conditions. Development shall thereafter take
place only in accordance with the approved phasing scheme unless otherwise agreed in
writing by the planning authority. Notwithstanding the terms of this condition, and condition 1
above, the new roads and junction improvements noted in condition 5 below shall be
completed before the first dwelling house becomes occupied or the retail/lcommunity uses are
brought into use, whichever is the earlier.
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Reason: To ensure adequate phasing of the development in the interests of the proper
planning of the area.

Notwithstanding the terms of condition 1, a revised transport assessment and scheme of road
improvements shall be submitted with the first application for matters specified in condition,
and this shall consider and set out traffic distribution and the design of the new junctions on
Castlehill Road and off site road improvement works. For the avoidance of doubt, unless
otherwise adequately justified and agreed in writing by the planning authority, this shall
include the following:

A proposed signalised junction of Netherton Road, Caledonian Road and Castlehill Road.
Junction and traffic signal improvement works at Castlehill Road/Main Street. These details
shall build upon the design concept and drawings submitted as part of the application for
planning permission in principle including dwg no 15125-SK-13 (Netherton Road/Caledonian
Road and Castlehill Road.

The submission shall also demonstrate an appropriate scheme of phasing for the
implementation of these works. Thereafter, the new junctions and road improvement works
shall be constructed and phased in accordance with the details approved under the terms of
this condition and condition 4 above.

Reason: To enable the planning authority to consider these aspects in detail.)

Notwithstanding the terms of Condition 1 above, all applications for the approval of matters
specified in condition shall be accompanied by details of existing and proposed site levels and
Cross sections.

Reason: To allow the planning authority to consider these matters in detail.

Notwithstanding the terms of Condition 1 above, a supplementary report to the Updated Flood
Risk and Drainage Assessment by Woolgar Hunter dated October 2015, carried out by an
appropriately qualified engineer, shall be submitted with all applications for the approval of
natters specified in condition for the written approval of the planning authority. The report shall
demonstrate that the layout has been designed to reflect the recommendations of the flood
risk assessment including all proposed mitigation for that phase.

Reason: To ensure all matters relating to flood risk are adequately addressed.

Notwithstanding the terms of Condition 1 above, all applications for the approval of matters
specified in condition shall be accompanied by an update to the geo-environmental desk
assessment by Woolgar Hunter dated July 2015, for the written approval of the planning
authority which includes the following:

1 Details of a scheme of intrusive site investigations for the shallow coal workings and the
findings of such investigations;

Details of the phasing of the scheme of intrusive site investigations;

A layout plan identifying appropriate zones of influence for the mine entries on site, and
the definition of suitable ino buildi zones;

1 A scheme for the treatment for the mine entries within the site;

1 A scheme of remedial works for the shallow coal workings.

1
f

The update shall demonstrate that the recommendations of the geo-environmental desk study
have been followed; setting out all proposed mitigation for that phase and thereafter all
remedial works shall be undertaken prior to the commencement of the construction of the first
dwelling or retail/community uses, whichever is the earlier.

Reason: To ensure all matters relating to coal mining risk are adequately addressed.

Notwithstanding the requirements of condition 1 above, unless otherwise may be agreed in
writing by the planning authority, an updated noise assessment, carried out by an
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

appropriately qualified engineer, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the planning
authority for each phase of the proposed development. The noise assessment shall take into
account the recommendations within the previous noise impact assessment by Vibrock Ltd
dated 24th November 2015 and it shall support the proposed layouts, setting out appropriate
mitigation where required. Thereafter, any mitigation proposals shall be implemented before
that phase of development comes into use, or dwelling houses are occupied, to the written
satisfaction of the planning authority.

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the area and to enable the planning authority to
consider these aspects in detail.

Notwithstanding the requirements of Conditions 1 and 2, unless as may otherwise be agreed
in writing by the planning authority, each application for the approval of matters specified in
condition shall be accompanied by a landscape plan and strategy taking forward the wider
landscaping strategy for that phase of the site. The plan shall reflect the details contained in
the Indicative Masterplan Dwg no. L(00)011 and Development Framework Dwg No.
L(00)005., Design and Access Statement by Austin Smith Lord (dated 27th July 2015) and
Preliminary Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment Masterplan (dated June 2015) by Hirst
Landscape Architects.

Reason: To enable the planning authority to consider these aspects in detail and in the
interest of integrating development into the landscape.

No development shall take place within the development area until the applicant has secured
the implementation of a staged programme of archaeological work in accordance with a
written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to, and agreed in writing by, the
planning authority.

Reason: To enable the planning authority to consider these aspects in detail.

Before works of any description start on the application site, unless otherwise agreed in
writing with the planning authority, a comprehensive site investigation report shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. The investigation must be
carried out in accordance with current best practice advice, such as BS 10175: 'The
Investigation of Potentially Contaminated Sites' or CLR 11. The report must include a site-
specific risk assessment of all relevant pollution linkages and a conceptual site model.
Depending on the results of the investigation, a detailed remediation strategy may be
required.

Reason: To establish whether or not site decontamination is required in the interests of the
amenity and wellbeing of future users of the site.

Any remediation works identified by the site investigation required in terms of Condition 12,
shall be carried out to the written satisfaction of the planning authority. Before the
development is brought into use, a certificate (signed by a chartered environmental engineer)
shall be submitted to the planning authority confirming that any remediation works have been
carried out in accordance with the terms of the remediation strategy.

Reason: To ensure that the site is free of contamination in the interests of the amenity and
wellbeing of future users of the site.

Prior to works of any description being commenced on each phase of development, unless
otherwise agreed in writing with the planning authority, full details of the proposed surface
water drainage scheme for that phase shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by the
planning authority. For the avoidance of doubt the drainage scheme must comply with the
principles of Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SUDS) in terms of the relevant CIRIA
Manual and other advice published by the Scottish Environment Protection Agency (SEPA).

Reason: To ensure that the drainage scheme complies with best SUDS practice to protect
adjacent watercourses and groundwater, and in the interests of the amenity and wellbeing of
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

existing and future users adjacent to and within the development site respectively.

The SUDS-compliant surface water drainage scheme approved in terms of Condition 14
above shall be implemented contemporaneously with the development in so far as is
reasonably practical. Following the construction of the SUDS, a certificate (signed by a
chartered civil engineer) shall be submitted to the planning authority confirming that the SUDS
have been constructed in accordance with the relevant CIRIA Manual and the approved
plans.

Reason: To safeguard any adjacent watercourses and groundwater from pollution and in the
interests of the amenity and wellbeing of existing and future users.

Before any works start on site for any phase of development, the developer must confirm in
writing to the planning authority that the foul drainage can be connected to the public sewer in
accordance with the requirements of Scottish Water for that phase. The surface water must
be treated in accordance with the principles of the Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems
Design Manual for Scotland and Northern Ireland published by CIRIA in March 2000.

Reason: To prevent groundwater or surface water contamination in the interests of
environmental and amenity protection.

Notwithstanding the terms of condition 1 above, unless otherwise specified under the
conditions of this permission, the development shall be designed in accordance with the
principles of, and follow the recommendations contained in the ecological reports prepared by
JDC Ecology dated July 2015. Furthermore, a local nature reserve protection plan and barn
owl protection plan shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the planning authority,
for each phase of the development, setting out the relevant mitigation measures for that
phase, or element of development. Thereafter the development shall be carried out in
compliance with these approved plans to the written satisfaction of the planning authority.

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the area, in the interests of protecting nature
conservation interests and to ensure the final development design makes adequate provision
for all habitat proposals and commitments.

Should 12 months or more elapse after each of the current ecological surveys submitted with
the planning permission in principle, further ecological surveys shall be undertaken on the site
to determine the presence of any statutorily protected species, the said survey(s) shall
thereafter be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the planning authority before any
development commences on the site. As a result of the study, should any mitigation
measures be required for any protected species, this shall be implemented in accordance with
a species protection plan agreed in writing with the planning authority before works
commence on the site.

Reason: To accord with the provisions of the Nature Conservation (Scotland) Act 2004.

No trees within the application site shall be lopped, topped or felled and no hedges shall be
removed from the application site, without the prior approval in writing of the planning
authority.

Reason: In the interests of the conservation value of the site and the visual amenity of the
site and the adjacent residents.

Notwithstanding the terms of this permission, unless otherwise be agreed in writing with the
planning authority, any future application for matters specified in condition shall be
accompanied with updated bat, badger and breeding bird surveys. For the avoidance of
doubt the bat surveys should include all buildings within the site and the badger survey should
include a protection plan for the badgers setts identified in the JDC ecology report dated July
2015. The breeding bird survey should comprise a three visit breeding bird survey (using a
modified common bird census methodology) and include:
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21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

three visits, with each visit lasting between 3-4 hours;

Territories to be mapped and transect routes shown (this is to show that the observer is
able to get within 50 metres of every part of the site);

1 Proposed mitigation, including a timetable for those works.

f
f

Thereafter, once agreed, any required mitigation shall be implemented to the written
satisfaction of the planning authority.

Reason: To ensure appropriate consideration of this matter in the interests of local nature.

Any application for matters specified in condition in Zones Al, A2 and B shall be
accompanied by a habitat management plan for the Cambusnethan Woods SINC. This shall
ensure that no development shall impact on the SINC, setting out appropriate buffers and
construction methodology. Thereafter, the development shall be constructed in accordance
with the approved habitat management plan.

Reason: In the interests of nature conservation.

Construction method statements (CMSs) shall be submitted for each phase of the
development and the approved CMSs shall thereafter be adhered to for the duration of the
works. The CMSs shall address potential impacts of all construction works on the
surrounding environment and local population, and shall include a site construction
environmental management plan and measures to control, and protect where appropriate:

Noise impact;

Dust Impact;

Light impact;

Air quality;

Odour;

Construction traffic;

Ecology, protected species and designated sites;
Watercourses and ground water, and,

Public access.

=4 =4 -4 -8 _8_98_9_9a_-2

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the local environment and nearby communities.

Any retail floor space provided within the site shall be restricted to convenience retailing only
and shall be of a scale that does not exceed the reasonable top-up convenience shopping
requirements of residents of the approved development.

Reason: To ensure that the type of retail development is appropriate to this out of centre
location.

All existing buildings at Wemysshill Farm shall be retained within the redevelopment scheme
and shall not be demolished unless the planning authority has agreed otherwise in writing.

Reason: To ensure that these buildings are not demolished before the presence of bats
within them has been fully assessed.

Before the occupation of the 100th residential unit in the development, a legally binding
planning obligation shall be entered into and registered in the Land Register for Scotland
which contains obligations that secure the delivery of any necessary education infrastructure
to accommodate more than 100 residential units in the development to the satisfaction of the
planning authority. The planning obligation shall accord with the relevant Planning Policy or
Supplementary Guidance in force at that time, unless otherwise agreed with the planning
authority.

Reason: To ensure that the development makes appropriate provision to mitigate its effects
on school infrastructure.

Page 19 of 30



Background Papers:

Consultation Responses:
None
Contact Information:

Mr Edward McLennaghan at esplanning@northlan.gov.uk

Report Date:

5th October 2020
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APPLICATION NO. 20/00784/S42

REPORT

1.

11

2.1

3.1

4.1

4.2

Site Description

The application site extends to 69.9 hectares and lies to the south of Gowkthrapple and west
of Overtown. The site lies approximately 1 kilometre to the south of Wishaw town centre and 1
kilometre north of the River Clyde within the Clyde Valley. The site predominantly comprises
of agricultural land and mature tree belts with a farmhouse and a small group of associated
outbuildings located within the eastern part of the site. The application site is bounded by the
B754 Castlehill Road with housing comprising of 4 storey flats and two storey housing and the
Clyde Valley Shared Campus School to the north. To the north east of the site lies a
residential area comprising of two storey semi-detached dwellings and cottage flats. There is
a large area of open grassland with groups of trees lying to the east of the site. To the south
west of the site lies a large area of mature woodland known as (Cambusnethan Woodsi which
is a Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC), part of which extends into the central
part of the site. There are also a number of smallholdings and dwellinghouses to the south of
the application site. Mature woodland and an access road serving Cambusnethan Priory lies
along the western boundary of the site. In respect to vehicular access to the site, there are
two vehicular access points to the site from Castlehill Road, one of which connects to through
the site serving a number of dwellinghouses to the south and connects to A71 Horsely Brae to
the east. The second access point on Castlehill Road serves the existing Wemysshill Farm.
There are also a number of field gate access points along the northern, western and southern
boundaries of the site. In terms of pedestrian access, the access road leading from A71
Horsley Road to Castlehill Road is designated a Core Path (N0.331) in the Councilis Core
Paths Plan. With regard to site levels, the land slopes significantly downwards in a north east
to south west direction.

Site History

Planning permission 15/01634/PPP (Residential Development & Associated Uses, including
Community Uses and Retail - In Principle) was granted at appeal on 13th June 2018.

Proposed Development

The planning application was submitted under Section 42 of the Town and Country Planning
(Scotland) Act 1997 and seeks to vary condition 1 of Planning Permission 15/01634/PPP
(Residential Development & Associated Uses, including Community Uses and Retail -In
Principle) to amend the statutory timescales covering the submission of additional reserved
matters information and the start of development. The application in effect seeks permission
to extend the timescales for submission of the matters specified by condition (MSC) or full
application for the proposed housing development already granted planning permission in
principle.

Applicantis Supporting Information

The applicant provided a supporting letter suggesting the changed wording of condition 1 to
extend the timescales for development given that the current Covid-19 emergency has
resulted in a slowdown of the construction industry including the house building industry and
the Applicantsi detailed proposals for development at the site have been delayed.

The Applicant seeks to remove reference to section 59 of the Town and Country Planning
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) from condition 1. Section 59 of the Act relates to the time
periods within which applications for AMSC require to be made and the time period within
subsequent development must commence. The proposed revision will require the submission
of Applications for Approval of Matters Specified in Condition to be made within 3 years of the
granting of the Section 42 application, with development commencing 2 years from the
granting of Approval of Matters Specified in Condition, all in accordance with the provisions of
the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended).
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51

5.2

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

Development Plan

This site raises issues of a strategic and local nature and therefore must be considered in
terms of the Strategic Development Plan and the Local Plan.

The site is zoned as NBE3A (Assessing Development in the Green Belt and Rural Investment
Area- Green Belt) within the North Lanarkshire Local Plan and policies DSAP3 (Development
Strategy Area Priorities: Community Growth Areas), NBE1A (Protecting the Natural and Built
Environment- Natural Environment), NBE2A (Green Network), DSP1 (Amount of
Development), DSP2 (Location of Development), DSP3 (Impact of Development) and DSP4
(Quality of Development)

Consultations
No consultations were undertaken.

Representations

Following the standard neighbour notification and press advertisement process 6 letters of
representation has been received with respect to the proposed development including one
from Overtown and Waterloo Community Council. The comments are summarised below:

Noise

Overshadowing

Impact on amenity in terms of privacy and contravenes Articles 1 and 8 of the Human
Rights Act

Traffic Impact including congestion, impact on road safety and additional pollution

Impact on access to properties at Heathery Road

School Capacity

Impact on local community facilities in terms of increased population

Impact on Ancient Woodland

Ecological Impact

Proposed commercial facilities are not needed

Impact on health and wellbeing both physical and mental on neighbouring properties by
removal of the Green Belt.

Overdevelopment and loss of Green Belt

Impact on drainage/flood risk

Impact on ground stability.

Contrary to Government Policy on the protection and enhancement of the natural and
historic environment.

Concerns that the application and the delay in development of the site is nothing to do
with the Covid-19 situation with site surveys only recently being undertaken and relates
to the failure of the applicant to finalise a legal agreement for the existing approval and
conditions discharge.

1 The application is an attempt to use Covid as a way to profiteer.

= =4 -8 -8 _8_8_9_9 E ]
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Planning Assessment

In accordance with Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997,
planning decisions must be made in accordance with the Development Plan unless material
considerations indicate otherwise.

The Development Plan consists of the Clydeplan Strategic Development Plan 2017 and the
North Lanarkshire Local Plan 2012. The application is of strategic significance due to the
non-residential zoning of the site in the adopted Local Plan and the number of dwellings
proposed.
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8.3

8.4

8.5

Clydeplan Strategic Development Plan 2017 (SDP)

SDP Policy 1 (Placemakingi states that new developments should contribute towards the
creation of high quality places across the city region. In support of the Vision and Spatial
Development Strategy, new development proposals should take account of the Placemaking
Principle set out in Table 1, which provides a range of criteria under the six qualities of a place
set out in (Creating Places 2013i and (Place Standard for Scotland 2015f as being Distinctive,
Safe and Pleasant, Easy to Move Around, Welcoming, Adaptable, and Resource Efficient.
Given the existing approval in principle for the development of the site and the siteis inclusion
in the emerging Local Development Plan it is considered that the development is acceptable
in this regard.

SDP Policy 8, Housing Land Requirement provides the policy mechanism to allow for the
early release of land in advance of the adoption of the emerging local development plan
(LDP) in order to contribute to the five year effective housing land supply. It notes that local
authorities should take steps to remedy any shortfalls in the five-year supply of effective
housing land through the granting of planning permission for housing developments on
greenfield or brownfield sites, subject to satisfying each of five criteria. Where there is
deemed to be insufficient land in the supply, this is a factor in considering planning
applications for new sites for building houses that do not benefit from being identified for such
development in the Development Plan. An assessment of the development against the five
criteria is as follows;-

The development will help to remedy the shortfall which has been identified: The Council
requires to provide a continuous supply of housing land and this is partly done by allocating
additional land as Proposed Housing Sites in the emerging Local Development Plan. The
application site is identified as a housing site in the emerging Local Development Plan and
therefore is considered to be part of a raft of new sites that will help ensure an adequate
supply of housing land.

The development will contribute to sustainable development: As discussed above in terms of
the Placemaking Policy 1, the site is considered to be acceptable in this regard. The proposed
development will upgrade existing access, parking and pedestrian facilities within the site and
will utilise the existing pedestrian connections and proximity to public transport routes which is
in compliance with this criteria;

The development will be in keeping with the character of the settlement and the local area:
Planning conditions and assessment at the detailed stage will ensure that these criteria are
met.

The development will not undermine green belt objectives: The location of the proposed
development whilst within a Greenbelt location benefits from permission in principle for
development and is identified as a housing site in the emerging Local Development Plan; and

That any additional infrastructure required as a result of the development is either committed
or to be funded by the developer: The previous approval in principle for the development
included a commitment by the developer to fund additional infrastructure requirements in the
form of contributions towards the provision of Education facilities within the area.

The development is considered to meet the terms of all five criteria and therefore complies
with Policy 8.

The purpose of Diagram 10 tAssessment of Development Proposalsi is to aid consistent
application and implementation of the SDP and is to be used by Local Authorities when
assessing strategic scale development proposals to determine whether they comply with the
policies, schedules, and diagrams of the SDP. Diagram 10: Box 1 poses the question fiDoes
the development proposal support the Vision, Spatial Development Strategy and the
Placemaking Policy including having regard to the Glasgow City Centre Joint Strategic
Commitment?0 Taking account of the preceding paragraphs, it is considered that the
development complies with Placemaking Policy 1, and Housing Land Requirement Policy 8
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8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

8.11

and therefore the development is considered to accord with the aims of the SDP.

North Lanarkshire Local Plan

Policy NBE3A (Assessing Development in the Green Belt): The application site is covered by
this local plan policy which seeks to protect the character and promote development in the
Green Belt by restricting development to acceptable types such as agriculture, forestry,
horticulture, telecommunications, renewables or appropriate outdoor recreation. The
proposed residential development and associated community and retail uses whilst contrary
to Green Belt policy already have permission in principle and the current application seeks
only to extend the period of time to implement the subsequent detailed planning matters
specified by condition. It is therefore considered that the proposals are an acceptable
departure from policy NBE3A.

Policy NBE1A (Protecting the Natural and Built Environment) is relevant as part of the site is
covered by the Cambusnethan Woods Site for Importance of Nature Conservation (SINC).
With regard to the impact on the SINC and wider impacts on protected species within the
application site, the applicant has previously submitted detailed ecology surveys. At the time
of the submission of the appeal, NLC Greenspace considered that a range of issues can be
addressed through suitable planning conditions and the subsequent appeal decision includes
conditions to address matters in relation to ecology and nature conservation. It is therefore
considered that the proposals are an acceptable in terms of policy NBE1A.

Policy NBE2 seeks to promote a Green Network of natural environment assets within the Plan
area including woodland management and planting, country parks network and countryside
access/public rights of way (including the Core Path Network). In this case, there is a Core
Path (No0.331) through the centre of the site which utilises the route of the unadopted road
which connects from Horsely Brae along the southern boundary to Castlehill Road to the
north. The submitted indicative masterplan does not show any development to affect the Core
Path however there are opportunities for future pedestrian connections from the housing to
this route which would potentially increase its usage. Nonetheless it is considered that the
impact on the Core path is negligible and as such, the proposal is compliant with this local
plan policy.

Policy DSP1 (Amount of Development) makes specific reference to Criterion B Potential
Additions to Planned Land Supplies due to the Green Belt status of the site.. Additions to
housing land supplies greater than certain thresholds outside identified sites require to be
justified by demand assessments. Given that the site currently has permission in principle for
residential development and the current application seeks only to extend the period of time to
implement the subsequent detailed planning matters specified by condition. It is therefore
considered that the proposals are acceptable in terms of policy DSP1.

Policy DSP2 (Location of Development) further considers the strategic approach to
development locations. As noted above the site currently has permission in principle for
residential development and the current application seeks only to extend the period of time to
implement the subsequent detailed planning matters specified by condition. It is therefore
considered that the proposals are acceptable in terms of policy DSP2.

Policy DSP3 (Impact of Development) assesses proposals in terms of their impact on the
economic, social and environmental infrastructure of the Community. The proposals have
permission in principle and a condition requires a financial contribution towards school
provision as per the previous approval. The current application seeks only to extend the
period of time to implement the subsequent detailed planning matters specified by condition. It
is therefore considered that the proposals are acceptable in terms of policy DSP3.

Policy DSP4 (Quality of Development) states that development will only be permitted where
high design standards of site planning and sustainable design are achieved. Developments
are also required to integrate successfully into the local area avoiding harm to neighbouring
amenity and adverse impact on adjacent properties. The application has currently has
permission in principle for residential development and the current application seeks only to
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8.12

8.13

8.14

8.15

extend the period of time to implement the subsequent detailed planning matters specified by
condition. The submission of the detailed applications to cover matters specified by condition
will allow for a more detailed assessment of the quality of the development and as such it is
therefore considered that the proposals are acceptable in terms of policy DSP4.

Drawing together consideration of the North Lanarkshire Local Plan, it is concluded that the
proposals whilst contrary to the Green Belt designation already have permission in principle
and the current application seeks only to extend the period of time to implement the
subsequent detailed planning matters specified by condition. In terms of matters raised in
relation to Policies DSP1-4 and NBE1A and NBE?2 it is considered that the development can
be accommodated without detriment to these policies and conditions are proposed to mitigate
issues relating to such matters.

Other Material Considerations

The emerging Modified Proposed North Lanarkshire Local Development Plan (NLLDP) seeks
to remove the application site from the defined Green Belt, with it being re-classified as a
Proposed Housing Site.

The fact that planning permission is already in place for this development is a significant
material consideration which weighs in favour of granting planning permission for this current
application.

In terms of the representations submitted | can offer the following comments:-

7 Noise.

1 Overshadowing.

1 Impact on amenity, privacy and contravenes Articles 1 and 8 of the Human Rights
Act.

Response: In terms of concerns relating to the potential for noise disturbance by the
proposed development conditions are proposed to ensure that noise impact of the
development is kept within acceptable limits. With respect to the concerns raised relating
to potential overshadowing loss of amenity and privacy and that the development will
contravene Articles 1 and 8 of the Human Rights Act it should be noted that the plans
approved thus far are indicative only and detailed assessment of the impact on
neighbouring properties would be considered by the subsequent MSC application. For
clarity it is considered that the development can be implemented without detriment to the
amenity of neighbouring dwellings and that the development of the site will not
detrimentally impact on the human rights of the neighbouring occupants.

1 Traffic Impact including congestion, impact on road safety and additional pollution.
1 Impact on access to properties at Heathery Road.

Response: The concerns in relation to traffic impact including congestion, access to local
properties, impact on road safety and additional pollution are noted however a condition
is proposed that requires the submission of a revised transport assessment and scheme
of road improvements to address matters such as traffic distribution, the design of the
new junctions on Castlehill Road and other such off-site road improvement works.

91 School Capacity.

Response: With regard to impact on school capacity within the area the applicant has
agreed to provide a contribution towards the upgrade of school facilities within the area
which has been previously accepted as suitable mitigation for any impact by NLC
Education.

1 Impact on local community facilities in terms of increased population.

Response: In terms of concerns relating to impact on community facilities these matters
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were previously considered in the assessment of the original planning application
15/01634/PPP and found to be acceptable in that regard.

1 Impact on Ancient Woodland.

Response: The proposed application to increase the timescales for the implementation of
the detailed development are not considered to have a detrimental impact on Ancient
Woodland. Matters such as this were previously considered in the assessment of the
original planning application 15/01634/PPP and found to be acceptable in that regard.

1 Ecological Impact.

Response: The proposed application to increase the timescales for the implementation of
the detailed development are not considered to have a detrimental impact on Ecology or
Protected Species. Matters such as this were previously considered in the assessment of
the original planning application 15/01634/PPP and found to be acceptable and
conditions are proposed to ensure any impacts are mitigated.

1 Proposed commercial facilities are not needed.

Response: The proposed commercial facilities associated with the development are
considered to complement the development of these new dwellings and can be
accommodated within the site without detriment to surrounding properties and both
residential and commercial.

1 Impact on health and wellbeing both physical and mental on neighbouring properties
by removal of the Green Belt.
1 Overdevelopment and loss of Green Belt.

Response: The proposed application to increase the timescales for the implementation of
the detailed development are not considered to have a detrimental impact on health of
neighbouring properties by removal of the Green Belt or to constitute an
overdevelopment of the site.

1 Impact on drainage/flood risk.

1 Impact on ground stability.

1 Contrary to Government Policy on the protection and enhancement of the natural and
historic environment.

Response: In terms of drainage/flood risk, impact on ground stability and impact on the
natural and historic environment these matters were previously considered in the
assessment of the original planning application 15/01634/PPP and found to be
acceptable subject to appropriate planning conditions which are recommended for the
current proposals.

1 Concerns that the application and the delay in development of the site is nothing to
do with the Covid-19 situation with site surveys only recently being undertaken and
relates to the failure of the applicant to finalise a legal agreement for the existing
approval and conditions discharge.

1 The application is an attempt to use Covid as a way to profiteer.

Response: It is correct that the applicant has not yet concluded the legal agreement for
condition 25 of planning approval 15/01634/PPP for the provision of a contribution
towards education infrastructure but it is anticipated that this agreement will be
concluded soon. The applicants timing of the proposed application, rights to seek an
extension to implement the development and reasons for doing so whilst relevant are not
the overriding factor in the assessment of the application. It is not unusual for a
developer to seek further time to implement a planning consent and in this case it is not
considered unreasonable to allow further time to submit the MSC or detailed application.
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